
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 29 August 2017 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing Panel 
Wednesday 6 September 2017, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Licensing Panel 

Councillors Brossard (Chairman), Ms Gaw and Mrs McKenzie 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Licensing Panel 
Wednesday 6 September 2017, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Maps  3 - 8 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting and must not participate in discussion of the 
matter or vote on the matter unless granted a dispensation by the 
Monitoring officer or by the Governance and Audit Committee.  There is 
no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the interest is only 
an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be notified of the 
interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  9 - 14 

4. Application to Review Street Trading Consent for Star Kebabs  
Annex A – Policy 
Annex B – Application Form 
Annex C – Location of Star Kebabs 
Annex D – Current Consent 
Annex E – ‘Minded to refuse’ letter 
Annex F – Letter dated 20.05.2014 
Annex G – Letter dated 20.10.2016 
Annex H – Letter dated 06.12.2016 
Annex I – Representations from the public 

15 – 17 
19 – 21 
23 – 24 

25 
27 
29 
31 
33 
35 

37 – 56  

 



BRACKNELL TOWN CENTRE OPEN AS USUAL 
DURING ROAD LAYOUT CHANGES

TIME
SQUARE

BUS
STATION

RAILWAY 
STATION

A322 (M3)

MILLENNIUM WAY
TH

E
 R

IN
G

M
A

R
K

E
T 

S
TR

E
E
T

HIGH STREET

WEST

BOND WAY

WEATHER
WAY

DEVELOPMENT
SITE

ACCESS ONLY

CHARLESSQUARE

GARTH HILL
COLLEGE

PEEL
CENTRE

TAXI RANK

WESTERN
ROUNDABOUT

MET OFFICE
ROUNDABOUT

EASTHAMPSTEAD
HOUSE

STATION
ROUNDABOUT

To The Point

Market access

THEFRAGRANCESHOP

H
O

L
L
A

N
D

 &
 B

A
R

R
E
T
T

S
H

O
E
 Z

O
N

E

WATERSTONES

E E

0
2

R
Y

M
A

N

C
A

R
S
O

N
S

CARD FACTORY

BRIGHTHOUSE

THE GOOSE
PUB

H
E

A
D

S
P
A

C
E

PONDEN HOME

BENTALLS CLEARANCE 

OPTICIANS

M
O

S
S

CASH ZONE

THE 
GRANGE
HOTEL

C
A

R
G

O

THE PICTURECOMPANY

T
O

W
N

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

 O
F
F
IC

E

N
A
T
IO

N
W

ID
E

BLUE 
SMOKEHOUSE

T
H

O
M

S
O

N

T
H

R
E
E
 M

O
B

IL
E

C
A

S
H

 F
O

R
 C

H
E
Q

U
E
S

PROSPECT

S
A

N
TA

N
D

E
R

D
O

M
IN

O
S

LA
D

B
R

O
K

E
S

B
A

R
C

LA
Y

S

CLARKS

TH
E
 M

O
N

E
Y

S
H

O
P

W
IL

LI
A

M
 H

IL
L

S
E
A

R
S

 P
R

O
P

E
R

TY

REAL CHINA PIZZA
GO GO

S
IL

V
E
R

M
A

N
S

A
M

U
S

E
M

E
N

TS

A
D

E
C

C
O

R
E
E
D

G
R

E
G


[...]
ov.uk  
Fax: 01344 352253 
 

11

mailto:charlie.fletcher@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEARINGS – REPRESENTATIONS AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1. Members of the Panel may ask any question of any party or other person appearing 
at the hearing. 

 
2. In considering any representations or notice made by a party, the Panel may take 

into account documentary or other information produced by a party in support of their 
application, representations or Notice, (as applicable), either before the hearing or, 
with the consent of all the other parties at the hearing. 

 
 

HEARINGS – CONSEQUENCES WHERE A PARTY DOES NOT ATTEND, OR IS NOT 
REPRESENTED AT A HEARING 

 
 

(1)  If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to attend, or be 
represented at, a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 

 
(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend, or be represented, at a 

hearing, the Authority may: 
 

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 
hearing to a specified date, or 

 
(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 

 
(3) Where the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the Authority 

shall consider at the hearing, the application, representations or Notice made 
by that party. 

 
(4) Where the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it must, 

forthwith, notify the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing 
has been adjourned 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING PANEL 

6 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 

MR EDIP KOZLUCA, STAR KEBAB, MARKET STREET, BRACKNELL 

 

APPLICATION TO RENEW STREET TRADING CONSENT 

 

1 LEGAL 

 
1.1. Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 contains 

provisions enabling local authorities to control street trading by designating streets as 
Licence Streets, Consent Streets or Prohibited Streets. 

 
1.2 Street trading is only permitted on Licence or Consent Streets if the Council has given 

permission by way of a Licence or Consent. Permission cannot be given to trade in 
Prohibited Streets. Street trading is not controlled in streets that have not been 
designated by the Council. 

 
1.3 The Council has designated all streets and any land within 150 metres of the highway 

within the Borough as Consent Streets. 
 
1.4 The Council’s policy for determination of Street Trading Consent applications is 

attached at Annex A. 

 

 

2 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
2.1 On 12/07/2017 an application was made by Mr Edip Kozluca to renew the Street 

Trading Consent for the van known as ‘Star Kebab’, trading from Market Street, 
Bracknell.  

 

2.2 A copy of the application form is attached at Annex B and a map showing the trading 

location is attached at Annex C.  
 

2.3 A copy of the most recent Consent issued is attached at Annex D. 
 

 

3 “MINDED TO REFUSE” 
 
3.1 The Licensing Authority is “minded to refuse” to renew the Consent. This was 

confirmed to Mr Kozluca in a letter dated 19/07/2017. A copy of this letter is attached 

at Annex E. 
 
3.2 Mr Kozluca has requested this matter to be determined by a Panel from the Licensing 

Committee. This request was confirmed in writing via an email from Mr Kozluca’s 
agent on 27/07/2017.  

 
 

4 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 Market Street has undergone development in recent years, which has resulted in an 

increase in the number of retail outlets. Further retail and residential developments are 
presently under construction with more at the planning stage, which will likely lead to 

15

Agenda Item 4



increasing pressure upon the very limited parking provision which allows customers to 
access these retail options. By removing this street trading pitch, the intention is to 
restore the parking availability and thereby reduce the likelihood of unauthorised 
parking and th
[...]
, any decision could be the subject of a judicial review which would 
result in legal fees to defend the review and further costs which we would seek to 
recover if the review was unsuccessful. In the event of a successful review the Council 
may also have to pay the other party’s costs 

 
 
Background Papers 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Street Trading Consent Standard Conditions 
 
Contact for further information 
Mr Charlie Fletcher  
01344 352000 
charlie.fletcher@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 
BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL  

POLICY FOR DETERMINATION OF STREET TRADING CONSENTS   
 
1. Guiding Principle 
 
1.1 Street Trading Consents are a means of enabling street trading to take place on or near a 

highway where it is appropriate to do so. 
 
1.2 In determining appropriateness, officers are to have due regard to, in particular (but not at 

the exclusion of others), the following either individually or collectively: 
 
 (i) the likely impact on the existing highway users either as a result of the use of the 

road by the trader or by the trader's customers 
 (ii) the location relative to any residents or businesses likely to be affected by the use 

of the site 
 (iii) the nature of the trade 
 (iv) the trading times  
 (v) appearance 
 (vi) impact upon street scene 
 
1.3 Clearly there can be a location "suitable" for use at night but not during the day for 

example.  Some traders are by their nature more likely to give rise to odours than others.  
Sites close to residential or office blocks are more likely to be sensitive sites because of 
the visual and potential nuisance impact. 

 
1.4 In order to avoid any one trader developing a monopoly, the maximum number of 

Consents that a trader or business shall be able to use at any one time in the Borough of 
Bracknell Forest shall be three.  

 
2. Officer Role 
 
2.1 The role of the licensing officer
[...]
apply in respect of an 
application for a new Consent.  If the application is refused by a Panel, no refund of the 
application fee is payable. 

 
3.4 Where the need arises then the Council will consider seeking injunctions to stop unlawful 

trading. 
 
4. Town Centre 
 
4.1 The general presumption is against granting Consents within the Lexicon, Town Centre 

or on any of the adjoining road or public spaces (as per the attached plan).   
 
4.2 Should an application be made it will need to be considered as above but in addition, the 

Town Centre Management Group must be consulted, regardless of land ownership.   
 
4.3 The expectation in dealing with enquiries for street trading in the town centre is that the 

stall and the nature of trade gives added value to the total trading environment.   
 
 

 
As revised and agreed by the Bracknell Forest Borough Council Licensing and Safety Committee 
– Thursday 13

th
 July 2017  

  

20



Annex A 

 

 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B

23



24



Annex C 

 

 
  

 
Location of Star Kebab, Market Street, Bracknell.                     Date:  04/08/2017 
             
   

 

 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex D

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex E 
 

 

 
A shared service provided by 

Bracknell Forest Council, 

West Berkshire Council and 

Wokingham Borough Council 

Our ref: LI/17/00721/STTRAD 
 
 
19 July 2017 
 
 
Mr Edip Kozluca 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Mr Kozluca 
 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) Act 1982 
Street Trading Consent – Star Kebab, Market Street 
 
On 12 July 2017 we received an application from you to renew the street trading consent 
issued for the above location for a further six months, with your current consent due to expire 
on 31/07/2017. 
 
As you are aware, significant changes are occurring to the residential, retail and food 
provision within Bracknell Town Centre.  On Market Street at present there are several late 
[...]
f the application is also refused. 
 
You have a right of appeal against this decision to the Licensing Panel; you must inform me in 
writing within 21 days of the date of this letter if you intend to make that appeal.  
 
I also wish to advise you at this point that there is resurfacing work taking place on Market Street 
from 22 September until 3 October and you will be unable to trade from your pitch at any time 
during this period.  Other kerbing works will take place prior to this, and you will be notified of the 
details as soon as the date has been confirmed, again you will be unable to trade at any time 
during these works. 
 
Finally we have been advised that the layout of Market Street will be changing and we would 
suggest you may wish consider looking for another trading pitch as we cannot guarantee the 
new layout will facilitate a static trading pitch in the future.  
 
If you would like further information or advice about this matter, please contact me on 01344 
352550 from 8.30am to 5.00pm, Mondays to Fridays. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Niamh Kelly 
Licensing Officer 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex G 

 

Our Ref: RJS/mae 
 
20 October 2016 
 
 
 
Mr E Kozluca 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Mr Kozluca 
 
STREET TRADING CONSENT – MARKET STREET 
 
Thank you for your application to renew your Street Trading Consent from 30 November 
2016 for a period of 6 months. 
 
As you are aware significant changes are occurring to the residential, retail and food 
provision with the Town Centre.  This is also occurring in Market Street with at present six 
late night food takeaway premises, together with a late night off licence within a 100 metre 
stretch of Market Street where your present pitch is located.  Further retail development in 
that area together with proposals for more new residential developments will lead to 
increasing pressure upon very limited parking provision which allows customers to access 
these retail options. 
 
In view of this a report will be going forward to the Licensing and Safety Committee on 5 
January 2017 with a recommendation to remove permission for street trading to continue 
upon Market Street.  This will be with the intention of increasing parking availability and 
thereby reducing the likelihood of unauthorised parking and the increased threat to road 
users and pedestrians associated with such actions. 
 
In the meantime your consent will be granted but, should the Committee agree the officer 
recommendation, your consent will not be renewed. 
 
If you wish to renew the consent knowing this, then please let me know within 14 days so I 
can progress your application.  You are welcome and encouraged to make comments on 
this proposal prior to the submission of the report but such comments must be received by 
myself before 30 November 2016.   
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Robert Sexton 
Head of Regulatory Services 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex H 

 

Our Ref: RJS/mae 
 
6 December 2016 
 
 
 
Mr E Kozluca 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Mr Kozluca 
 
STREET TRADING CONSENT – MARKET STREET 
 
Thank you for your correspondence and the information provided. 
 
You make mention of relocating to the Peel Centre and I understand that you previously 
obtained their consent but upon application for planning permission you were refused. 
 
Should you wish to relocate to the Peel Centre you will need to re-apply for planning 
permission.  I can confirm that the Licensing Section would support that application where it 
mirrors your present Street Consent, namely starting at 6.00pm.  If you wanted to start 
earlier than 6.00pm, it is certain that you would need to conduct a Parking Survey of the car 
park and present this as evidence to support your planning permission application.   
 
Can you please confirm the size of your vehicle – length and width – so that I can have this 
when discussing your application with colleagues in Planning and Highways. 
 
In the me
[...]
sing Officer 
Environment & Public Protection 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Time Square 
Market Street 
Bracknell 
RG12 1JD 
 
C.c. Members of the BFBC Licensing Committee (via Democratic Services) 
 
 
Dear Mr Fletcher, 
 
Re: Star Kebab Street Trading Consent 
 
I write with some ire on the above subject; this being the second time in recent times that 
the Council have sought to close down Star Kebabs.  I have read a copy of your letter of the 
19th July last to Mr. Edip Kozluca and find your reasoning tenuous and your conclusions 
wholly unfounded. 
 
I use the service at some point most weeks and have done so for over 20 years.  Indeed, my 
daughters both grew up using his service.  His van is in an ideal location for those using the 
town late at night and into the early hours.  You state that there are other late night food 
takeaway premises and an off licence nearby.  These are closed later on and so of no use at 
all. 
 
You also cite concerns over unauthorised parking and risks to pedestrians and other road 
users.  The van is there later in the evening, when there is less traffic and I have never, in my 
several visits to the van in over 20 years, witnessed any risk to either pedestrians or other 
road users.  There is plenty enough space in that area for the van to trade in without 
creating any obstruction or risk to anyone.  His customers are always quiet and well 
behaved and his business causes no obstruction whatsoever. 
 
If Star Kebabs is not able to continue to trade in its current location the next nearest vans 
are all too far away to be of any practical use.  It would also seem completely unnecessary 
to deprive Mr. Kozluca of his ability to make a living.  I must therefore ask that you urgently 
reconsider your decision and allow Star Kebabs to continue trading for the foreseeable 
future. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
    
 
 
 
REDACTED 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	31 - TownCentreMapJan2015B+W
	32 Bracknell Location Map09 BW
	Page 1


	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	02 Hearings - Procedures - agenda (Driver panel only)

	4 Application to Review Street Trading Consent for Star Kebabs
	Annex A - Policy
	Annex B - application form
	Annex C - locations plan
	Annex D - current consent
	Annex E - minded to refuse letter
	Annex F - letter dated 20-05-14
	Annex G - letter dated 20-10-16
	Annex H - letter dated 06-12-16
	Annex I - representation emails
	Annex I - representation letter
	Annex I - representation letters




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

LICENSING PANEL 
6 SEPTEMBER 2017 
2.00  - 4.10 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brossard (Chairman), Ms Gaw and Mrs McKenzie 
 
Also Present: 
Hannah Stevenson, Clerk 
Simon Bull, Legal Advisor 
Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer 
Steve Louden, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
Edip Kozluca, Applicant 
John  Payne, Applicant’s agent 

 

7. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

8. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The procedure for hearings at Licensing Panels was noted.  

9. Application to Review Street Trading Consent for Star Kebabs  

The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from: 
 

 the Licensing Officer and the Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
who outlined the issues; 

 the Applicant, 
 

together with reference to the appropriate Street Trading Consent objectives, the 
Council’s own Policy for Determination of Street Trading Consents. At the conclusion 
of the proceedings all participants present confirmed that they had been given the 
opportunity to say all they wished to say. 
 
After careful consideration of all the information presented, the Panel came to the 
decision that the application to renew street trading consent for Star Kebab be 
granted for six months starting from the 1 August 2017 to the 31 January 2018. A 
further application would then need to be submitted to apply for street trading consent 
past 31 January 2018. The Panel agreed that the fee for the renewal of the street 
trading consent would remain at £1323.00 as the application had been submitted on 
the 12 July 2017, prior to the revision of the fees and policy for determination of street 
trading consents, which had been agreed by Bracknell Forest Councils Licensing and 
Safety Committee on the 13 July 2017. 
 



Reasons  
 
The reasons for the decision are that the Panel found no evidence in the written and 
oral submissions from the Licensing Officer and the Chief Officer: Environment & 
Public Protection to suggest that if Star Kebab continued to trade in its current 
location, that this would have an adverse effect on the parking provision in Market 
Street and the Town Centre.   The Panel felt that by renewing Star Kebab street 
trading consent for six months this would allow for the impact of the parking in the 
town centre, following the opening of the Lexicon on the 7 September 2017, to be 
monitored as parking issues were currently unknown after 5pm and were based on 
assumptions with no evidence being provided to back this up. 
 
Panel Members noted that the Licensing Authority had notified you three years ago of 
the significant changes that were occurring to the residential, retail and food provision 
within the Town Centre due to the regeneration and opening of the Lexicon. Due to 
these changes the Licensing Authority had advised you that a new location would 
need to be sought for Star Kebab and a planning permission application would need 
to be applied for.  By renewing your Street Trading Consent until the 31 January 2018 
this would allow more time for a new site to be sought for Star Kebab by yourself. 
However, if in the interim no legitimate parking issues arise, then you can make a 
fresh application for the current pitch and it will be decided on the facts and in 
accordance with policy  that prevail at that time .  
 
The Panel Members also noted and recognised the many letters of support that Star 
Kebab had received from members of the public and felt that this was testament to 
the high standard of service and quality that Star Kebab provided and felt that this 
was an asset to Bracknell Town Centre. 
 
The Panel’s decision is binding upon you and the Licensing Authority.  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


